1
Glass Encapsulated TransGuard®
Automotive Series
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The Glass Encapsulated TransGuard® Automotive Series are
zinc oxide (ZnO) based ceramic semiconductor devices with
non-linear, bi-directional voltage-current characteristics.
They have the advantage of offer ing bi-directional

Termination
P = Ni/Sn plated
HOW TO ORDER
2
Glass Encapsulated TransGuard®
Automotive Series
VW(DC) DC Working Voltage [V]
VW(AC) AC Working Voltage [V]
VB Typical Breakdown Votage [V @ 1mADC, 25°C]
VC Clamping Voltage [V @ IIVC]
IVC Test Current for VC [A, 8x20μs]
IL Maximum leakage current at the working
voltage, 25°C [μA]
ET Transient Energy Rating [J, 10x1000μS]
ELD Load Dump Energy (x10) [J]
IP Peak Current Rating [A, 8x20μS]
Cap Typical capacitance [pF] @ frequency specified
and 0.5VRMS, 25°C, M = 1MHz, K = 1kHz
VJump Jump Start [V, 5 min]
PDISS Power Dissipation [W]
AVX PN VW (DC) VW (AC) VB VC IVC IL ET ELD IP Cap Freq VJump PDiss, MAX
VGAS181216P400 16 11 24.5±10% 42 5 10 2.9 10 1000 5000 K 27.5 0.07
VGAS222016Y400 16 11 24.5±10% 42 10 10 7.2 25 1500 13000 K 25.5 0.1
VGAS121034S770 34 30 47.0±10% 77 2.5 15 2 3 400 1000 K 48 0.04
VGAS181234U770 34 30 47.0±10% 77 5 15 5 6.1 800 1500 K 48 0.08
VGAS222034Y770 34 30 47.0±10% 77 10 15 12 25 2000 6300 K 48 0.24
VGAS121065P131 65 50 82.0±10% 135 2.5 15 2.7 – 350 600 K 48 0.05
ELECTRIAL CHARACTERISTICS
VGAS181216P400 0.5Ω 1Ω 4Ω
100ms 46 52 72
200ms 37 41 59
400ms 32 35 51
VGAS222016Y400 0.5Ω 1Ω 4Ω
100ms 53 60 77
200ms 50 55 73
400ms 47 50 66
12V SYSTEMS
AUTOMOTIVE SERIES – LOAD DUMP TEST
According to ISO DP7637 rev 2 Pulse 5